The Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to business combinations which occurred prior to the
date of transition.

Share-based Payments (IFRS 2, “Share-based Payment”)

The Group has elected to apply IFRS 2 to all relevant share-based payment transactions granted on or before 7
November 2002 and after 7 November 2002 that had not vested before the later of a) transition date and b) 1
January 2005.

Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS
The following reconciliations are presented below in order to explain the effect of the transition to IFRS and to show
how the comparative results have been restated.

• Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 March 2007
• Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2006
• Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2007

The IFRS adjustments included within these reconciliations are explained below.

RECONCILIATIONS FROM UK GAAP TO IFRS
AUDITED RECONCILIATION TO PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

		  	 Goodwill	 Joint	 Minority		 Discontinuing
		  UK GAAP 	  amortisation	  venture	  interest		  operations	 Other	 IFRS
		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000		 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
		   	 Note (a)	 Note (b)	 Note (c)		 Note (d)	 Note (e)–(g)

Continuing operations
Revenue	 17,628	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (4,382)	 – 	 13,246
Cost of sales	 (12,961)	  –	  –	 –		 3,151	 – 	 (9,810)

Gross profit	 4,667	 –	 –	 –		 (1,231)	 –	 3,436

Administrative expenses	 (5,114)	 531	  –	 – 	 1,633	 22	 (2,928)
Impairment fixed asset investment	 (306)	  –	 – 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (306)
Costs associated with development

of music downloading	 (511)	  –	  –	  –		  –	  –	 (511)

Operating loss	 (1,264)	 531	 –	 –		 402	 22	 (309)

Investment revenues	 105	  –	  –	 – 	 (3)	 – 	 102
Finance costs	 –	  –	  –	  –	 	 –	 (18)	 (18)
Other gains and losses	 112	  –	  –	 –	 	 –	  –	 112
Share of results of joint ventures	 (638)	  –	 28	  –		 –  	 –	 (610)

Loss before tax	 (1,685)	 531	 28	 –		 399	 4	 (723)

Tax			 28	  –	  –	  –		 (18) 	 (149)	 (139)

Loss for the period from
continuing operations	 (1,657)	 531	 28	 –		 381	 (145)	 (862)

Discontinued operations:
Loss for the period from

discontinued operations	  –	  –	 – 	 – 	 (381)	 – 	 (381)

Loss for the period	 (1,657)	 531	 28	 –		 –	 (145)	 (1,243)

Equity minority interest	 112	 –	 –	 (112)	 –	 –	 –

Group loss for the period	 (1,545)	 531	 28	 (112)	 –	 (145)	 (1,243)

Appendix 1 – First-Time Adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards

43RECONCILIATIONS FROM UK GAAP TO IFRS
AUDITED RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY AS AT 1 APRIL 2006

			  			   Share
				   Share 	 Shares to 	  premium	 Other 	Accumulated		  Minority
				   Capital	 be issued	 account	 reserves	  losses	 Total	  interest	 Totali
		 	 Note	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000

At 1 April 2006 as
previously reported	 	 1,748	 494	 15,389	 (801)	 (10,395)	 6,435	 (492)	 5,943
Minority interest	 c	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (492)	 (492)	 492	 –
Holiday benefits	 e	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (62)	 (62)	 –	 (62)
Loan interest	 f	 –	 –	 –	 –	 114	 114	 –	 114
Other	 g	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (17)	 (17)	 –	 (17)

At 1 April 2006 as restated		  1,748	 494	 15,389	 (801)	 (10,852)	 5,978	 –	 5,978

AUDITED RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY AS AT 31 MARCH 2007

					   	 Share
				   Share 	 Shares to 	  premium	 Other 	Accumulated		  Minority
		   	   Note	 Capital	 be issued	 account	 reserves	  losses	 Total	  interest	 Totali
			   Note	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000	 £'000

At 31 March 2007 as
previously reported		  1,927	 –	 18,676	 (801)	 (11,940)	 7,862	 (604)	 7,258
Goodwill amortisation	 a	 –	 –	 –	 –	 531	 531	 –	 531
Joint venture	 b	 –	 –	 –	 –	 28	 28	 –	 28
Minority interest	 c	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (604)	 (604)	 604	 –
Holiday benefits	 e	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (57)	 (57)	 –	 (57)
Loan interest	 f	 –	 –	 –	 –	 96	 96	 –	 96
Other	 g	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (149)	 (149)	 –	 (149)

At 31 March 2007 as restated		  1,927	 –	 18,676	 (801)	 (12,095)	 7,707	 –	 7,707

NOTES TO IFRS ADJUSTMENTS

a) IFRS 3 Business combinations - Goodwill
Under IFRS goodwill is not amortised. IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”
requires that goodwill is subject to annual impairment reviews. As the Group
has elected not to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to business combinations
which occurred prior to 1 April 2006, the UK GAAP goodwill balance at
31 March 2006 has been included in the opening IFRS balance sheet at 1
April 2006. Goodwill amortisation charged to the income statement in the
period to 31 March 2007 has been added back to profits.

The Group has also conducted an impairment review of goodwill at 1 April